

IA/1/25(858/24)
MAMTA VS. SAHIL AHUJA

08.08.2025

Application seeking directions to hospital for medical examination of injured for issuing disability certificate has been received through E-Filing Portal.

Present: Advocate Sh. Jai Kishan Yadav for injured.

Form- J has been filed along with the application.

Copy of MLC No. 3457 prepared at DDU Hospital, Hari Nagar, Delhi discloses grievous injury sustained in motor vehicle accident.

Application is allowed for assessing permanent physical disability sustained in road accident.

Injured Mamta is directed to appear before Medical Superintendent, DDU Hospital within two weeks who in turn is directed to constitute Medical Board to examine injured for issuing Disability Certificate in furtherance of the mandate of Raj Kumar Vs. Ajay Kumar & Anr. (2011) 1 SCC 343 read with guidelines issued by Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Govt. of India vide Gazette Notification S.No. 61 dated 05.01.2018 AND submit its report on or before next date.

Copy of order be sent to Medical Superintendent, DDU Hospital along with Form 'J'.

Dasti copy of order be given to injured/counsel.

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/08.08.2025